

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

Dated: 06/12/2023

Memo No. <u>406 (9) - I B</u> IW/O/IB -4M-26/09

From: The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal

1.

The Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

2. The Chief Engineer (South-West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

3. The Chief Engineer (North) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

4. The Chief Engineer (West) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

5. The Chief Engineer (Design & Research) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

6. The Chief Engineer (North-East) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

7. The Chief Engineer & Project Director (WBMIFMP) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

8. The Chief Engineer (Teesta Barrage Project) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

 Director & Personnel & Ex. Officio Chief Engineer Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

10. The Chief Engineer (Mechanical & Electrical) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Sub: MOU between Irrigation & Waterways Department and Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) for providing 300Nos. FTTH connection by BSNL to various offices under I & W Dept, GoWB within the jurisdictions of West Bengal Telecom Circle and Calcutta Telephone Division.

The undersigned is directed to forward herewith a copy of the signed MOU between Irrigation & Waterways Department and Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) for upgradation of 300Nos. existing fixed landline connections into Fibre to the Home (FTTH) plan for various offices under I & W Dept, GoWB within the jurisdictions of West Bengal Telecom Circle (WBTC) and Calcutta Telephone Division (CTD). BSNL authority will start installation of ONT and FTTH connection very soon and if any, assistance will require that may be extended from his end within their respective jurisdiction.

Executive Engineer, Metropolitan Electrical Division is being authorized as a DDO for making single window payment for both WBTC and CTD connections and Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell is being authorized as a Nodal Officer to co-ordinate with B.S.N.L. Authority in regards to all activities of both WBTC and CTD connections

Enclo: As stated.

(A.Poddar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 406 /1(4)- IB

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. P.S. to Hon'ble Minister-In-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. Sr. P.A. to Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department
- Financial Advisor
 Irrigation & Waterways Department
- General Manager (EB), BSNL, Office of the Chief General Manager West Bengal Circle,3rd Floor, CTO Buildings 8, Red Cross Place Kolkata-700001

(A. Poddar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 06.12.2023

Memo No. 406/2(3) - IB

Dated, 06.12.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- Executive Engineer
 DVC Study Cell & Nodal Officer
 Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- Executive Engineer Metropolitan Electrical Division Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- 3. Registrar Irrigation & Waterways Department

12/2023. .Poddar)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal